
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 12 October 2015 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CABINET 
 

22 OCTOBER 2015 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 22 October 2015 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-
Schmertzing and Townend 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 10 September 2015, copy attached. 

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QTR1 AND QTR2 REPORT (Pages 5 - 26) 

5. PROPOSED COUNCIL FUNDING OF THE DOCUMENTATION OF TDC ARTEFACTS 
COLLECTION, MARGATE MUSEUM (Pages 27 - 30) 

6. QEQM HOSPITAL PETITION - COUNCIL REFERRAL TO CABINET (Pages 31 - 38) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 
 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Ashbee, Bayford, Buckley, Campbell, Collins, 
J Fairbrass, I Gregory, K Gregory, Jaye-Jones, Piper, D Saunders, 
M Saunders, Savage, Smith and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
283. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

284. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Jay-Jones made a declaration of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) on 
Agenda Item 9 (Public consultation-designation of the proposed Conservation Areas, 
Cliftonville West). 
 

285. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes to be a correct record of the previous meeting. 
 

286. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2015-2019  
 
Cabinet observed that the proposed new corporate priorities and values are being made 
in an economic context of further spending cuts following the Government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review in November 2015. In order for the Council to maintain 
frontline service delivery; there was a need to be more focused by reducing the amount 
of Corporate Priorities from eleven to three. These priorities were aimed at improving the 
quality of life for Thanet residents. 
 
The Leader agreed to consider the suggestions from Shadow Cabinet Members for the 
need to review the design of current council services to better focus on delivery of 
services in the light of the proposed Council priorities for 2015-19. The Leader also 
agreed to review the current approach for the collection of green waste, but advised that 
this would have budgetary implications. He also agreed to look at the introduction of staff 
suggestion box. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1: 
 
Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor K. Gregory; 
Councillor I. Gregory. 
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend the report and the proposed Corporate Plan 2015–2019 (with any 
amendments) to be presented to Full Council on the 15 October 2015. 
 



2 
 

287. UPDATE REPORT ON THE CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Members considered the report that represented an update of the existing corporate risk 
register. It was important that the Council assessed its strategic risks as part of its Annual 
Governance Statement. The adoption of new corporate priorities will inevitably require 
the need to identify new risks to consider alongside the existing ones. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 24.1: 
Councillor Collins; 
Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor I. Gregory. 
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Members agreed to note 
the report. 
 

288. SALE OF A STRIP OF LAND AT MARINA ESPLANADE, RAMSGATE  
 
The meeting was advised that the developer was granted planning permission to develop 
seven residential flats at Marina Esplanade in Ramsgate, in 2012 and construction has 
now been completed. Unfortunately a small part of the property overhangs the council’s 
land and the developer was now seeking permission to acquire the title of the land, 
without this the developer will not be able to sell some of the flats. The piece of land has 
been valued and the price agreed was £20,000 net of professional fees. 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Townend proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and Cabinet 
agreed to dispose of the site for the sum of £20,000 with the purchaser being responsible 
for the payment of the Council’s Legal and Surveyor’s fees. 
 

289. EVALUATION OF RETENTION OR DISPOSAL OPTIONS FOR COASTGUARD 
COTTAGES, VICTORIA PARADE, RAMSGATE  
 
Cabinet acknowledged that the building in question required extensive repair and 
refurbishment. The high cost of maintaining these unique buildings meant that they are 
readily suited to the Council’s social housing stock and could not be easily maintained as 
part of routine planned maintenance programmes. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following recommendations: 
 
i. The proposed disposal strategy set out in section 3.3 of this report, including the 

immediate marketing of the 5 vacant properties, and subsequent marketing of further 
properties as they become vacant and the Council’s freehold interests flat blocks, 
communal grounds, boundary walls and paths; 

 
ii. To authorise the Director of Community Services to negotiate and agree terms and 

complete transfers for all disposals in relation to this site; 
 
iii. To utilise up to £30,000 of the value of the receipts obtained to fund the costs of 

marketing and disposal; 
 
iv. An HRA capital budget of £324,000 to fund essential works, to be vired from the 

HRA Major Repairs Reserve; 
 
v. To authorise the Director of Community Services to negotiate a reasonable and 

proportionate contribution to the costs of the work form the leaseholder owner, taking 



3 
 

into account all of the circumstances and take necessary steps to recover these 
amounts; 

 
vi. That the receipts from the sales should be used to support the Council’s HRA 

activities. 
 

290. ADOPTION OF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Cabinet received the report on the adoption of the Local Development Scheme. Planning 
regulations require that the Council prepared and maintained a local development 
scheme, which was a work programme for local planning policy documents. The Scheme 
had to be kept under review on a regular basis. 
 
Councillor Bayford and Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Cabinet resolved 
to bring the revised Local Development Scheme into effect on 11 September 2015 (or if 
necessary as soon as possible thereafter) 
 

291. PUBLIC CONSULTATION-DESIGNATION OF THE PROPOSED CONSERVATION 
AREAS, CLIFTONVILLE WEST  
 
After declaring a pecuniary interest on the issues to be considered under this item, 
Councillor Jay-Jones left the Chamber before consideration of the item. 
 
The Council has a duty to determine which parts of their area are areas of special 
architectural or historic interest the character of which it is desirable to preserve or 
enhance, and to designate those areas as conservation areas under section 69 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. A public consultation will 
be carried out before formal designation as Conservation Areas. 
 
The Leader agreed to consider the request from the Shadow Deputy Leader and Shadow 
Member for Regeneration & Enterprise Development that a grants scheme to support 
improvements on properties that were located in designated conservation area be set up 
and that there was a need to respond accordingly to the work load of the conservation 
function if the designation was approved. He said that these suggestions had budgetary 
implications for Council. 
 
Councillor Savage spoke under Council procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
1 To carry out an eight weeks public consultation exercise from 11 January 2016 to 7 

March 2016 on the proposed designation of conservation areas at the Northdown 
Road, Edgar Road/Sweyn Road, Clifftop, Norfolk Road/Warwick Road/Surrey Road 
and Clifton Place/Grotto Gardens; and progress as part of the management plan for 
adoption as a designated Conservation Area subject to the public consultation; 

 
2 That officers report back to Cabinet on the results of consultation on all the proposed 

Conservation Areas. 
 

292. DREAMLAND - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Cabinet received the progress update report as a follow up to the one they received July 
2015, which anticipated a project overspend of £2,225,000. Funding for the shortfall had 
been identified as being Dreamland reserves, car parking income, borrowing and 
estimated income from the operator. 



4 
 

 
Councillor Bayford and Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing proposed, Councillor Wells seconded and Cabinet 
approved additional funding of £2.225m as set out in section 5.1 of the Cabinet report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.58 pm 
 
 



 
Corporate Performance Report 
 
To: Cabinet – 22 October 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Financial Services and Estates 
 
By: Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: Presenting the Corporate Performance Report for the period April 

2015 to August 2015 - setting out the performance of the Council 
against the medium term financial strategy and the corporate 
plan. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (CP) 2012-16 was approved in April 2012. It sets out 11 

key priorities for the Council. In line with recommendations from the Peer Review in 
2014 Cabinet have agreed four ‘focus areas’ that consolidate the priorities of the CP: 

 

1. Environment & Place 

2. Economic Development 

3. Housing 

4. Communication 

1.2 The activities undertaken by the council in support of the Corporate Plan continue to 
be captured within individual team service plans. 

 
1.3 This report and annex was considered at the Performance Review Working Party on 

30 September 2015 alongside shared service performance reports from East Kent 
Services and East Kent Housing. The series of observations were made as follows: 

 

Topic Observation Action being taken 

Project (PR061) Next Steps Project: Further 
information required on progress 
update. 

Implemented in Annex 1 
of this report 

Project (PR024) Dreamland: As the Head of Service 
is no longer in post, suggest relevant 
Directors name is provided instead. 

Implemented in Annex 1 
of this report 

Project (PR001) Develop the Local Plan: Needs 
updating to take into account more 
recent meetings since the production 
of the report. 

Implemented i
[...]
rtment/sickness due to 
the size of some departments it is not possible to disclose this information as to do so 
puts at risk the ability to identify individuals and could breach the Data Protection Act. 

 
2.8 Responses to Freedom of Information (FOI) and customer complaints is currently 

below target. However, a departmental review has been undertaken of the process for 
complaints, as result of this the authorisation process for the response to complaints has 
been shortened and it is anticipated this will assist officers in responding within the target 
timescales. 

 
2.9 The Health and Safety of our staff, resident, visitors, and volunteer and community 

groups is a key priority and we have undertaken a fundamental review of how this is 
managed and controlled in partnership with an external advisor. This is part of a 
culture change to ensure that we fully understand what out statutory responsibilities 
are and that suitable controls are in place to protect staff and the public. 

 



2.10 Ramsgate Royal Harbour as at the end of August had already exceeded targets set 
for visiting leisure vessels by an extra 942 taking the total to 5,367. This is the highest 
level of visiting leisure vessels since August 2011. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 To note the Council’s performance. 

4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 All activities listed have been planned within the council’s agreed budget. Remedial 

actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this is not possible 
funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate channels in keeping with the 
council’s established financial controls. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There are no specific legal implications to this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 This report provides members with an update on the council’s progress against its 

Corporate Plan focus areas. 
 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The equality implications of each of the projects identified in the report will be 

considered as part of the project planning process in accordance with the Council’s 
equality policy. 

 
5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 That Cabinet note the council’s performance. 

 

Contact Officer: Nicola Walker, Interim Head Of Finance 

Reporting to: Tim Willis Director of Corporate Resources & s151 officer 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Corporate Performance Report for the period April 2015 to August 2015 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Plan 
2012-16 

http://www.thanet.gov.uk/council__democracy/corporate_plan_2012_to_16
.aspx  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Communications Hannah Thorpe, Interim Head Of Communications 

 

http://www.thanet.gov.uk/council__democracy/corporate_plan_2012_to_16.aspx
http://www.thanet.gov.uk/council__democracy/corporate_plan_2012_to_16.aspx




 1 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report: Annex 1 
 
 

For the period April 2015 to August 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 2 

 

Contents 
 

Section 1: Introduction & Summary ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 3 
Summary position: Corporate Plan Projects Progress as at end of August 2015 ...................................................................................................................... 3 
Achievements .......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Section 2: Reporting on the Corporate Plan and Focus Areas ..................................................................................................................................................... 5 
Focus 1 - Environment and Place .......
[...]
 Indicators 

RAG Date up to Ref Performance Indicator 2013-14 2014-15 

2015-16 

Actual Target 

G Aug 2015 LI369 
% of Environmental Health service requests responded to in the service standard 
response time 

90.26% 84.65% 95.18% 90% 

A  Jun 2015 LI363 No. of Community Safety Plan initiatives delivered 33 35 7 30 

 6 monthly LI539 No. of sport or play facilities improved 8 8 Not due 8 

G Quarterly NI157a % of major applications processed in 13 weeks 60.98% 74.19% 100% 60% 

G Quarterly NI157b % of minor applications processed in 8 weeks 70.75% 66.11% 71.8% 70% 

G Jun 2015 LI203 Average length of time to process DFGs (referral to completion, in weeks) 66.32 47.95 45.51 66 

G Jun 2015 LI251a No. of private sector housing notices issued on landlords 189 158 31 120 

G Jun 2015 LI401 No. of empty properties brought back into use 120 210 29 110 

G Jun 2015 LI543 No. of dwellings where action taken to improve living conditions 245 428 101 200 

G Jun 2015 LI405D No. of cases where homelessness was prevented 302 371 139 302 

G Jun 2015 LI545 No. of formal inspections undertaken to assess health & safety risks in dwellings 586 704 132 300 

G Jul 2015 NI195aTH % streets with litter below acceptable levels 0.34% 1.58% 0.64% 5.0% 

G Jul 2015 NI195bTH % streets with detritus below acceptable levels 0.26% 0.50% 1.04% 7.0% 

G Jul 2015 NI195cTH % streets with graffiti below acceptable levels 1.51% 1.00% 0.32% 2.0% 

G Jul 2015 NI195dTH % streets with fly posting below acceptable levels 0.17% 0.00% 0.00% 0.5% 

G Quarterly LI362 No. of street scene enforcement actions 546 507 340 500 

G Aug 2015 LI138 No. of visiting leisure vessels at RRH 4,832 4,721 5,367 4,425 

G Jun 2015 LI340 No. of fishing and angling boats in Ramsgate Marina 38 37 40 38 

*Those items that are denoted as collated quarterly will be populated for final quarter one report 





 
PROPOSED COUNCIL FUNDING OF THE DOCUMENTATION OF TDC ARTEFACTS 
COLLECTIONS, MARGATE 
 
To: Cabinet Report – 22 October 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Katherine Wilson, Community Regeneration Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Margate Central 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

recommendation that external funding through the Heritage 
Lottery Fund should be pursued as a matter of priority to 
accelerate the documentation of council owned artefacts. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At the Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting on 18 August 2015, Members 

reviewed the one-off Officer Report that set out three options that supported 
Council’s efforts to secure funding for the recruitment of a professional 
Archivist working on a part time basis to lead the Artefacts Collection 
documentation at the Margate Museum. 

 
2.0 Current Situation 
 
2.1 After reviewing the documentation processes in place within Margate 

Museum, the Artefact Management Review Task and Finish Group Members 
identified made a recommendation to accelerate the work being carried out by 
volunteers to catalogue the artefact collections. 

 
We currently have three volunteers who work one morning a week for three 
hours. Although they are high quality volunteers who do an excellent job, it is 
felt they would benefit from advice and guidance from a professional archivist. 

 
The costs of this would be in the region of £25,000 per annum for two years. 

 
It is proposed that the archivist would be working with the volunteers, would 
increase the number of artefacts that could be archived by approximately 15-
20 objects per day. The archivist would work with the volunteers indexing, 
photographing and uploading details onto a database. They would also 
support and advise the current volunteers and train new volunteers. 

 
2.2 Overview and Scrutiny were made aware of the budgetary constraints on the 

museum, and suggested that officers work to secure external funding to 
finance the archivist. 

 



Officers have the capacity to apply for a grant from the Heritage Lottery fund 
to pay for the post of an archivist. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Option 1: The Cabinet supports the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

recommendation that the application for external funding be made to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for an Archivist is pursued as a matter of priority. 

 
3.2 Option 2: The Cabinet supports no further action, and the volunteers 

continue to undertake the project  
 

Proposal for Decision: 
 
‘that delegation is given to the Director of Community Services to make an 
application for external funding through the Heritage Lottery Fund for the total 
cost of the professional archivist post be pursued as a matter of priority.’ 

 
4.0 Next Steps 
 
4.1 Officers will prioritise the writing and submission of a Heritage Lottery Fund 

application that will accelerate the documentation of the Council artefacts 
collections. 

 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and VAT 
 
5.1.1 In the current financial climate keeping the museum budget the same would 

be a commitment. Pursuing external grants would be a cost effective way 
forward. There would be no cost to the council. 

 
5.1.2 It is important to note that Heritage Lottery Fund requires any digital outputs 

to be useable and available free of charge for non-commercial use for five 
years after the completion of the project. 

 
5.2 Legal 

5.2.1 None, as the collections are owned by the council. 
 
5.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 Continuing the improvement of care and conservation of the Council’s 

collection would help to meet aims under Priority 8: Diverse cultural facilities’ 
and activities as the collections are fundamental to the success of the 
museums as tourist attractions. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 The Council’s collection exists because for centuries councillors and residents 

have taken the time and expense to save the artefacts for the next 
generation. The collections can be accessed by anyone and celebrates the 
many successes of local people and Thanet. The museum is open to 
everyone and has an inclusive entry price of £1.50 with accompanied children 



free. Its school programme is popular with local schools and is attracting 
schools from outside Thanet. 

 
6.0 Recommendation: 
 

The following proposal is set out for decision: 
 
6.1 ‘That delegation is given to the Director of Community Services to make an 

application for external funding through the Heritage Lottery Fund for the total 
cost of the professional archivist post be pursued as a matter of priority.’ 

 

7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 This is a Cabinet decision. 
 

Contact Officer: Kate Wilson, Economic development Officer Tel: 01843 5777037 

Reporting to: Larissa Reed, Director of Community Services (interim) 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Where to Access Document 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertakes 
 

Finance None 

Legal None 

 





 
QEQM HOSPITAL PETITION - COUNCIL REFERRAL TO CABINET 
 
To: Cabinet – 22 October 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Thanet Wide 
 

 
Summary: The report introduces a petition to Thanet District Council on 

QEQM Hospital’s Accident & Emergency Services that are being 
proposed for downsizing by the East Kent Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) as part of their proposed new 
strategy for delivery of health services in the region. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 On 16 July 2015, Council considered a petition on the downsizing of Accident and 

Emergency Service at the QEQM hospital. The prayer of the petition read as follows: 
 

“We the undersigned, call upon Thanet District Council to vigorously oppose any 
plans by the East Kent Hospital Trust to downsize or end the provision of high quality 
Accident and Emergency services at the QEQM hospital at Margate.” 

 
1.2 The meeting was advised that the Leader of Council and senior Council officers 

engaged the CEO of the East Kent Hospitals University Foundation Trust in 
discussion and requested that Thanet local views be taken into consideration during 
the review to be undertaken by EKHUFT. The report to Council is attached as Annex 
1 to this Cabinet report. 

 
1.3 After debating the petition, Members agreed the following: 
 

“That the Council refer the petition to Cabinet and recommend that Cabinet set up a 
Cabinet Advisory Group which would consider the petition in tandem with other 
emerging proposals from the East Kent Hospitals University Foundation Trust.” 

 
1.4 It is Council’s understanding that the issues regarding the re-organisation of the 

QEQM Hospital’ Accidents & Emergency Services will be made public towards the 
end of 2015. It is therefore appropriate for Council to consider ways of ensuring that 
local views are taken on board when the anticipated review takes place. 

 
1.5 At an appropriate time, Cabinet would need to report back to Council on what action 

has been taken regarding the Full Council recommendation. 
 
2.0 Cabinet Response to the Petition Referral by Full Council 
 
2.1 In order for Thanet District Council to best articulate the concerns of the residents 

with regards to the proposed review of the QEQM Hospital’s Accidents and 



Emergency Services, a QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group (CAG) should be set 
up to study the issue more closely and advise Cabinet. 

 
2.2 Taking into consideration the view of the CAG, Cabinet will thereafter agree an 

approach to engage and influence the EKHUFT review process. Draft terms of 
reference, membership size of and representation on the proposed QEQM Hospital 
Cabinet Advisory Group are attached as Annex 2 to the report. 

 
3.0 Proposed Terms of Reference of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group 
 
3.1 The following are the proposed draft terms of reference for consideration by Cabinet: 
 

a) Study the proposed re-organisation of the QEQM Hospital’s Accidents & 
Emergency Services; 

b) In the event that EKHUFT conducts a public consultation, prepare a draft Thanet 
District Council response to the consultation; 

c) Produce a final report for consideration by Cabinet. 
 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 Members may choose to set up the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group as 

recommended by Full Council. 
 
4.2 Members may opt not to set up a Cabinet Advisory Group. 
 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and VAT 
 
5.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5.2 Legal 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 There are no equity and equalities issues arising directly from this report. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to agree the following recommendations: 
 
6.1 As per the recommendation of Full Council; establish the QEQM Hospital Cabinet 

Advisory Group; 
 
6.2 Set the membership at 9 Councillors; 
 
6.3 Representation on the CAG to be as follows: 

5 UKIP; 2 Conservative; 1 Labour; 1 Democratic Independent Group (DIG); 
 
6.4 Approve the draft terms of reference as set out in Annex 2 of the report. 
 



7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 This is a referral from Full Council that Cabinet can make a decision on and the 

decision is subject to call-in by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01843 577186 

Reporting to: Nicholas Hughes, Committee Services Manager 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Petition to Council Report – 16 July 2015 

Annex 2 Proposed terms of reference and membership size of the QEQM Cabinet 
Advisory Group 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance Nicola Walker, Interim Head of Financial Services 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 





 

 
PE
[...]
et is being proposed for established to review certain matters 

relating to the proposed review of Accidents and Emergency Services at QEQM Hospital. 

 

Membership, Chairmanship and Quorum 

 

Number of Members Nine 

Political Composition 5 UKIP; 

2 Conservative; 

1 Labour; 

1 Democratic Independent Group (DIG) 

Substitute Members Permitted No 

Political Balance Rules apply Yes 

Appointments/Removals from Office By Cabinet Member for Community 

Services/Leader of Council? 

Restrictions on Membership None  

Restrictions on Chairmanship None 

Quorum Five 

Number of ordinary meetings per Council 

Year 

Meetings will be called as required 

 

Terms of Reference 

 
1. Study the proposed re-organisation of the QEQM Hospital’s Accidents & Emergency 

Services; 
 
2. In the event that EKHUFT conducts a public consultation, prepare a draft Thanet District 

Council response to the consultation; 
 
3. Produce a final report for consideration by Cabinet. 
 
General 
 
The work of the CAG is restricted to the stated terms of reference highlighted above and will 
be considered to be completed once a final report has been forwarded to Cabinet and the 
Group will cease to exist. 
 

Notes 

 

This Cabinet Advisory Group is being proposed for establishment at the Cabinet meeting on 
22 October 2015. These terms of reference are to be considered for approval at that 
meeting. 





 

 

THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the inte
[...]
 it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Qtr1 and Qtr2 Report
	Annex 1- Corporate Performance Report for Cabinet 22 October 15 Final 1

	5 Proposed Council funding of the documentation of TDC artefacts collection, Margate Museum
	6 QEQM Hospital Petition - Council Referral to Cabinet
	Petition - A&E
	QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group Terms of Reference for 2015

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Christopher T Wells (Chairman); Councillors: L Fairbrass, 
Brimm, Crow-Brown, Stummer-Schmertzing and Townend 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Bayford, Campbell, Collins, Elenor, Game, 
I Gregory, K Gregory, D Saunders, M Saunders, Smith and Taylor-
Smith 
 

 
293. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

294. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

295. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes to be a true record of the meeting held on 10 September 
2015. 
 

296. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE QTR1 AND QTR2 REPORT  
 
Members discussed the corporate performances of the various Council service areas and 
joint arrangements, which included the EK Services, EK Human Resources and EK 
Housing. Cabinet acknowledged the comments that were made by the Corporate 
Performance Review Working Party. 
 
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 24.1: 
 
Councillor Bayford; 
Councillor Game; 
Councillor I. Gregory; 
Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor Johnston; 
Councillor Campbell. 
 
Councillor Crow-Brown proposed, Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing seconded and 
Cabinet agreed to note the council’s performance. 
 

297. PROPOSED COUNCIL FUNDING OF THE DOCUMENTATION OF TDC ARTEFACTS 
COLLECTION, MARGATE MUSEUM  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel reviewed the current process for cataloguing the 
Council’s artefacts collection at the Margate museum and forwarded a recommendation 
to Cabinet that an application for external funding be made for an Archivist to support the 
ongoing cataloguing project. 
 
Councillor K. Gregory and Councillor Johnston spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 



2 
 

Councillor Lin Fairbrass proposed, Councillor Townend seconded and Cabinet agreed 
that delegation is given to the Director of Community Services to make an application for 
external funding through the Heritage Lottery Fund for the total cost of the professional 
archivist post be pursued as a matter of priority. 
 

298. QEQM HOSPITAL PETITION - COUNCIL REFERRAL TO CABINET  
 
Members considered a petition that had been referred to Cabinet by Full Council. Council 
recommended that a cabinet advisory group be set up to advise Cabinet on the response 
to the proposed review of A&E services at QEQM Hospital by the East Kent Hospitals 
University Foundation Trust (EKHUFT). 
 
Councillor Bayford spoke under Council Procedure 24.1. 
 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Brimm seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. That as per the recommendation of Full Council; establish the QEQM Hospital 

Cabinet Advisory Group; 
 
2. To set the membership at 8 Councillors; 
 
3 That Representation on the CAG to be made up of 4 UKIP; 2 Conservative; 1 

Labour; 1 Democratic Independent Group (DIG); 
 
4. The draft terms of reference as set out in Annex 2 of the Cabinet report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.45 pm 
 
 


